
Central Bedfordshire Children’s Trust

Agenda

 

Meeting: CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD

Date:        Monday, 5 December 2016

Time:       4.00 p.m.

Venue:     Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Contact: Amanda Coleman, Partnerships and Performance Officer
Tel:  0300 300 4650

This meeting may be filmed.*

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

2. Procedural Business

(a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Board members, Councillors are 
unable to attend a meeting, a substitute agreed with the Chair may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal interests 
in matters on the agenda.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public – To consider whether, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, 
the press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of 
the following items are under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Trust Board held on 26 September 2016.

4.  Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  Update on the Integrated Health 
and Education Review for Children at 2 1/2 Years

Barbara Rooney to outline the progress made on the implementation of the 
integrated health and education review.



5. Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (CBSCB) Annual 
Report

Alan Caton to present the CBSCB Annual Report.

6. Partnership Vision for Education Update

Helen Redding to provide an update on work undertaken to refresh the 
Partnership Vision for Education.

7. Children and Young People's Plan - Quarter Two Performance

Amanda Coleman will present the quarterly monitoring report for Trust Board 
Members to review and challenge.

8. Review of Strategic Governance Arrangements for Children and Young 
People in Central Bedfordshire

Karen Oellermann to present a report setting out proposals for new strategic 
governance arrangements.

9. Standing Item:  Update from other Boards

The Protocol for Joint Working between Strategic Boards includes that Chairs 
and partners will have an ongoing and direct relationship, communicating 
regularly.  This standing item is to provide members of Boards with an 
opportunity to update the Children’s Trust on any matters and to provide 
comment on any annual reports circulated.

10. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan sets out future items for Board Members to note and 
consider.

Members:

Sue Harrison Chairman of Children’s Trust Board and Director of Children’s 
Services, Central Bedfordshire Council

Cllr Carole Hegley Vice-Chairman of Children’s Trust Board and Executive 
Member for Social Care and Housing (Lead Member for 
Children’s Services)

Ellen Burke Member of Youth Parliament
Oliver Button Principal, Queensbury Academy
Richard Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Alan Caton Chair, Central Bedfordshire Local Safeguarding Children Board
Liz Clarke Bedfordshire Youth Offending Service
Shirley Crosbie Headteacher, The Chiltern School
Steven Dawkins Member of Youth Parliament
Cllr Steven Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
Kirsty Green Special Needs Action Panel – SNAP Central Bedfordshire
Peter Haddon Headteacher, Holywell School



Alison Harding Assistant Chief Officer, Bedfordshire Probation
Gavin Hughes-
Rowlands/Sharn 
Basra

Bedfordshire Police

Gary Jeffery Head of Community Safety, Bedfordshire Fire Rescue Service
Melanie Mercer Headteacher, Aspley Guise Lower School
Sarah Mortimer Vice Principal, Curriculum & Strategic Partnerships, Central 

Bedfordshire College
David Morton Diocese of St Albans
Anne Murray Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Stephen Phillips Executive Head Teacher, The Lawns Nursery School & 

Children’s Centre
Len Simkins Chair, Voluntary Organisations for Children, young people and 

families (VOCypf)
Gemma Williamson VOCypf Officer, Voluntary Organisations for Children, young 

people and families

Other Attendees:

Amanda Coleman Partnerships and Performance Officer, Central Bedfordshire 
Council

Peter Fraser Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement, Central 
Bedfordshire Council 

Gerard Jones Assistant Director Operations, Children’s Services, Central 
Bedfordshire Council

Karen Oellermann Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, Central 
Bedfordshire Council

Mel Peaston Committee Services Manager, Central Bedfordshire Council 
Helen Redding Assistant Director School Improvement, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Barbara Rooney Head of Public Health – Children & Young People and 

Inequalities for Central Bedfordshire
Muriel Scott Director of Public Health
Cllr Mark Versallion Central Bedfordshire Council Ward Member for Health and 

Reach

*Please note that phones and other equipment may be used to 
film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  No part of 
the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the 
meeting resolves to go into exempt session.

The use of arising images or recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD held at Room 15, Priory House,
Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 26 September 2016

PRESENT

Cllr C Hegley (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

O Button Principal, Queensbury Academy
R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
A Caton Chair, Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding

Children Board
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
M Mercer Headteacher, Aspley Guise Lower School
D Morton Diocese of St Albans
S Phillips Executive Headteacher, the Lawns Nursery

School & Children's Centre
L Simkins Chair, Voluntary Organisations for Children,

Young People and Families
G Williamson VOCypf Officer

Substitutes: None

Others Attendees: A Coleman – Partnerships and Performance
Officer

P Fraser – Head of Partnerships & Community
Engagement

K Oellermann – Assistant Director – Commissioning
& Partnerships

H Redding – Assistant Director School
Improvement

M Scott – Director of Public Health
Cllr M A G Versallion – Central Bedfordshire Council
D Waller – Policy & Implementation Manager,

Human Resources
M Peaston – Committee Services Manager,

CBC

CTB/16/54. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

Cllr Hegley, Vice-Chairman, chaired the meeting in view of Sue Harrison
having sent her apologies.

Cllr Hegley welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were
received from Sue Harrison, Liz Clarke (Youth Offending Service), Gary Jeffrey
(Fire Service), Peter Haddon (Holywell School).

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



CTB - 26.09.16
Page 2

CTB/16/55. Procedural Business

(a) Declarations of Substitutes

Pat Jennings was due to attend on behalf of Liz Clarke.

(b) Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

(c) Exclusion of the press and public

AGREED that in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Agenda item 10 – Children and Young People’s Plan – Quarter One
Performance.

CTB/16/56. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

AGREED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 June 2016 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CTB/16/57. The Offer of Work Experience Opportunities for Young People within
Central Bedfordshire Council

The Board received a report of the Head of Partnerships and Community
Engagement together with the HR Policy and Implementation Manager
providing an update of progress following the request from the Central
Bedfordshire Youth Parliament that the local authority should lead by example
and offer work placements across the Council.

A scheme had been drawn up following consultation with Youth Parliament
representative
[...]
ges in showing how young people’s voices
have influence services in a systematic way.

The Board reinforced the need for a systematic approach to be taken – to
recognise and learn from many good-practice initiatives.

AGREED:

1. to note the progress achieved in delivering the priorities in the
Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) to March 2015
identifying areas for further challenge and review as part of the
Board’s work programme;

2. to receive and agree the Annual Report 2015/16;

3. that the Children and Young People’s Voice report be submitted to
the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board ‘Voice of the
Child Group’ to review and progress as appropriate.

CTB/16/59. Briefing on SEND Inspection Framework

The Board received a report which provided an overview of the following:
 the framework for the local area inspection of Special Educational

Needs and/or Disabilities

Page 7
Agenda Item 3



CTB - 26.09.16
Page 4

 the implications of that framework for the service and planning with the
relevant agencies

 the handbook for the inspection of local area effectiveness in identifying
and meeting the needs of young people who have special educational
needs and/or disabilities.

Questions and comments included the following:
 the draft Joint Strategic Needs Assessment chapter should form part of

the inspection framework, and the Board may wish to look at this as it
evolves

 it was important to recognise that this approach represented a joint
inspection process which should be prepared for accordingly

 the key role of the voluntary sector was recognised, and arrangements
would be put in place to ensure appropriate representation on the
Aspiration Board.

It was noted that there were strong partnership arrangements with the parent
and carer forum.

AGREED:-

1. to note the emphasis on joint working in the inspection framework
and reinforce this in the joint working arrangements;

2. that preparation for the forthcoming inspection be agreed and
implemented with the relevant agencies.

CTB/16/60. Request: Children's Trust Board Membership

The Board considered a report on a request from the local parent carer forum
SNAP to become a member of the Children’s Trust Board.

The Board recalled that the Participation Manager of SNAP had attended the
last meeting and explained the role of SNAP.

The Board acknowledged that having the voice of the parent or carer through
SNAP representation would add value to the work of the Board.

AGREED that SNAP be invited to nominate a representative to become a
member of the Children’s Trust Board.

CTB/16/61. Standing Item: Update from other Boards

Oral reports were provided by:
 the Chair of the Safeguarding Board
 the Director of Public Health on the Central Bedfordshire Health and

Wellbeing Board.

It was noted that a report from the Community Safety Partnership would be
circulated after the meeting. (Action - Amanda Coleman)

Page 8
Agenda Item 3



CTB - 26.09.16
Page 5

CTB/16/62. Forward Plan

There were no changes to the Board’s work programme.

CTB/16/63. Exempt: Children and Young People's Plan - Quarter One Performance

The Board recalled that the press and public had been excluded from the
meeting for the consideration of this item and noted that no members of the
press or public were present.

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Director Commissioning and
Partnerships, Children’s Services, providing an update on Quarter 1 progress
in delivering the priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan (March
2015-17).

A discussion took place on the latest data on permanent exclusions where,
2014/15 Central Bedfordshire figures showed 0.03% permanent exclusions in
primary schools. This placed Central Bedfordshire in the 3rd Quartile.

In response to questions raised by Board members it was noted that:

 challenges to young children’s mental health seemed to be increasing
and could impact on behaviour leading to the potential for exclusion

 planning for change, for example transition to the next phase of school,
was crucial to enable young people to develop resilience and manage
their own behaviour.

The Chairman identified the area of exclusions as a focus for a future deep
dive review. Preparations would be undertaken for this and it was envisaged
that this may be brought to the December meeting.

AGREED:-

1. That a deep dive review be carried out on exclusions (referencing
the association with the emotional resilience of children and young
people). (Action – Helen Redding )

2. That (subject to the work being concluded) this deep dive be
presented to the Children’s Trust Board at its next meeting in
December 2016.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 4.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.35 p.m.)

Page 9
Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life: Update on the Integrated Health and
Education Review for Children at 2½ Years

PURPOSE
1. The report outlines the progress of the implementation of the integrated health

and education review for children aged 2½ years.

RECOMMENDATIONS
2. That Board Members support and promote the continuing roll-out and uptake of

the Integrated Health and Education Review at 2½ years, with all relevant
partners and stakeholders.

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public

CONTACT: Barbara Rooney: 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Commissioner
barbara.rooney@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

BACKGROUND

3. The Integrated Health & Education Review at 2½ years is a mandated element of
The Healthy Child Programme (HCP) 0-5 years. The HCP is a universal
prevention and early intervention programme and forms an integral part of Public
Health England’s priority to give every child the best start in life, including being
“Ready to learn at two and ready for school at five”.

4. Age 2½ is a crucial stage when problems such as speech and language delay,
tooth decay or behavioural issues can be identified and effective, evidence based
early interventions can improve outcomes.

5. The I
[...]




Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (CBSCB)
Annual Report 2015-16

PURPOSE
1. To provide details as to the effectiveness of work to safeguard and promote the

welfare of children in Central Bedfordshire – as set out in the Annual Report (31
March 2015 – 31 March 2016).

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Children’s Trust Board members note and comment on the Central
Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report, 31 March 2015 – 31
March 2016 (Appendix A).

3. That Children’s Trust Board members note and comment on the key messages for
all stakeholders and partners and agree to act on these and take them back into
their organisations.

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public
CONTACT: Alan Caton, Independent Chair: Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding
Children Board. LSCB@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk Tel: 0300 300 6455

4. The Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
(Appendix A) provides detail as to how CBSCB partners have worked together
and individually to keep children safe.

5. The Annual Report provides information on LSCB statutory functions and the
progress made against CBSCB Business Plan priorities 2015-16. It also
explains how self evaluation, performance analysis, case audits and overall
effectiveness have all helped to inform CBSCB priorities for 2015/16.

6. Working Together 2015 states that the Chair of the Local Safeguarding
Children Board (LSCB) must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of
child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the local area (this
is a statutory requirement under section 14A of the Children Act 2004). The
annual report should be published in relation to the preceding financial year and
should fit with local agencies' planning, commissioning and budget cycles. The
report should also be submitted to the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council,
the local Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chair of the Health and
Wellbeing board.

7. The Annual Report should provide a rigorous and transpare
[...]
Operations, Women and

Children’s Services, Bedford Hospital, NHS Trust
Mark Collins Assistant Chief Constable, Local Policing and Crime,

Bedfordshire Police
Nina Fraser Director of Nursing and Patient Services, Bedford

Hospital NHS Trust
Patricia Reid Director of Nursing, Luton and Dunstable Hospital
Sanhita Chakrabarti (Dr) Assistant Director of Public Health, Bedford Borough

and Central Bedfordshire Councils
Sarah Mortimer Vice Principle, Curriculum & Strategic Partnerships,

Central Bedfordshire College
Sarah Wilson* Operations Director, East London NHS Foundation

Trust
Sharn Basra* Detective Superintendent, Public Protection Unit,

Bedfordshire Police
Nick Bellingham* Temporary Detective Superintendent, Public Protection

Unit, Bedfordshire Police
Stuart Mitchelmore Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, CBC
Sue Harrison Director of Children’s Services, CBC

Page 71
Agenda Item 5



38

*LSCB Board Member for part of the year

Sue Howley - MBE Lay Member
Vacancy Service Manager Bedfordshire Youth Offending Service

Page 72
Agenda Item 5



by telephone: 0300 300 6455
by email: LSCB@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
on the web: www.centralbedfordshirelscb.org.uk
Write to: LSCB Business Manager, Central Bedfordshire Council,
Watling House, High Street North, Dunstable, LU6 1LF

Contact us…

Page 73
Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Refresh of the Partnership Vision for Education

PURPOSE

1. The report sets out the work undertaken to refresh the Partnership
Vision for Education and the long, medium and short term priorities that
have emerged from the schools clusters.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. To note the progress being made on the refresh of the Partnership
Vision for Education.

PUBLIC/ EXEMPT: Public

CONTACT:

Sue Harrison, Director of Children's Services,
(sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk and Helen Redding, Assistant
Director Education and School Improvement,
helen.redding@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
Tel: 0300 300 6057

Background

1. C
[...]
rmance Monitoring Report

PURPOSE
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with an update on Quarter

Two progress in delivering the priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan
(March 15 - March 17).

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Board members note progress in delivering the priorities and targets, and note
actions to address issues where performance is not on track to meet targets.

CONTACT: Karen Oellermann, Assistant Director Commissioning and Partnerships,
Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council, Tel 0300 300 5265

MONITORING THE CHILDREN’S TRUST PRIORITIES

3. On 3 March 2015 the Children’s Trust Board agreed the Children and Young
People’s Plan (March 15 – March 17). In response, a performance framework was
developed to monitor progress against the measure set and Quarter 2 2016/17
performance is included as Appendix A.

4. Board members will note that the Framework is divided into ‘books of measures’ -
one for each of the priorities within the Plan.

5. An overview of performance is included for each priority - with more detailed
information available for the contained measures. The following groups will receive
a copy of their ‘book of measures’ to inform action planning:

 Improved educational attainment and progress – Partnership Vision for
Education Board

 Protecting vulnerable children and young people – Central Bedfordshire
Safeguarding Children Board

 Early help and improving life chances – Acting Early Group and Central
Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board

 Being healthy and positive – Acting Early Group

6. RAG (Red, Amber, and Green) ratings and symbols have been used to provide
Board Members with an assessment of progress to deliver priorities and targets. The
direction of travel shows whether performance is improving, remains the same or is
declining from the previous reporting period.

Page 91
Agenda Item 7



7. In addition, Board members will note that in June 2016 it was agreed for a Steering
Group to be set up focussing on the emotional resilience and mental health of young
people. An update on associated activities taking place across organisations and
partners to improve these outcomes is included as Appendix B.

CONCLUSION

8. Performance across the set of key indicators for the plan is mixed. Board members
are asked to note and comment on Quarter Two progress

9. Effective reporting and monitoring of progress on priorities, and providing
information to ensure that partners are able to challenge each other on performance
is a key role and function of Children’s Trusts.

Page 92
Agenda Item 7



Children and Young People's Plan

Improved
achievement and progress

The right skills
to be work

ready

Excellent

behaviour

Well led and

managed

schools

Outstanding

teaching and

learning

Cross Cutting: Early help for all who need it

Put children and young people at the centre of everything we do

Multi-agency learning and shadowing opportunities to promote shared understanding of work

Children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities fulfil their aspirations and potential

Outcomes

Improved educational attainment and progress

Quarter Two 2016/17

The Scorecard provides details on the measure set within in the Children and Young People's Plan (March 2015 - March
2017) for the priority 'Improved educational attainment and progress'. The latest position is shown for all measures below.
Detailed measure pages are also included - where new data or commentary is available / due to be reported in Quarter 2.

Key Points:

l 2016 results for Central Bedfordshire show that 68% of children were classed as having a 'Good Level of
Development'. This is a 5% improvement from 2015 but Central Bedfordshire remains below the National (69%) and
Statistical Neighbour (72%) averages, and in the 3rd Quartile.

l 89% of schools and colleges are good or outstanding - which is good performance. This is an increase from 85% in
Quarter 1 2016/17 but it should als
[...]
ary:

Page 132
Agenda Item 7



Central Bedfordshire Children’s Trust Board Item 7 Appendix B

Title of Report: Ensuring Good Mental Health and Wellbeing for

Children in Central Bedfordshire Council

Meeting Date: 5th December

Presented by: Dr. Sanhita Chakrabarti

Lead Clinician Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Recommendation

1. That the Board considers an update on a range of activities taking place

across organisations and partners to improve emotional resilience and

mental health and wellbeing in children across Central Bedfordshire.

2. This update includes reference to the work of the multi-agency partnership

task and finish group - set up following the Children’s Trust Board meeting

of 6th June 2016.

3. This update includes a short reference to the indirect impact of being

overweight on children’s mental health and the difficulties in resolving

overweight prevalence in families.

Background

4. The Director of Public Health’s Report on Mental Health in 2014 identified

the need to improve mental health and wellbeing for all children to prevent

the long lasting negative impact of mental illness. The report identified

action in key areas: ensuring the best start in life; strengthening emotional

resilience and wellbeing; detecting and treating illness early and ensuring

Page 133
Agenda Item 7



children have access to high quality services to support them and their

families to become more resilient.

5. The recommendations were to:

5.1Ensure excellent maternal mental health.

5.2Help children to become more resilient.

5.3Increase the early identification of children who are at risk of poor mental

health.

5.4Ensure children, young people and their carers receive high quality, safe,

accessible, equitable and timely mental health services.

To ensure excellent maternal mental health

6. Maternal mental health disorders following childbirth are common and often

serious. Pregnancy and childbirth are major life events, with potential

c
[...]
ssment date is then agreed and a letter inviting the

family to the clinic is distributed explaining the assessment. If the panel

Page 139
Agenda Item 7



recommend alternative interventions by other services more appropriate at

this stage then the referral is signposted on the same day to another

service for consideration (i.e. parenting, children’s health or local authority

support).

 The benefits of this model ensure a consistent approach to managing

referrals is maintained and has improved record keeping and

communication sharing with our tier 2 partners.

 All schools and colleges which have year 9 pupils and above within

Central Bedfordshire will have a named CAMHS worker who will be

responsible for mental health training of staff and parents in school. They

will work in partnership with schools and where necessary, run

consultation clinics in school for children who have been identified to have

issues with mental health.

 All schools with year 8’s and below will have named CHUMS staff to offer

training to school MH leads and run consultation clinics.

Page 140
Agenda Item 7



Review of Strategic Governance Arrangements
Children and Young People – Central Bedfordshire

PURPOSE

1. To set out the proposals for a new set of strategic governance arrangements to
drive forward the integration of services in communities and support the delivery
of improved outcomes for children and young people in Central Bedfordshire.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That Board Members consider and support the proposals for a new set of
governance arrangements (Appendix B).

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public

CONTACT: Karen Oellermann Assistant Director Commissioning and
Partnerships 0300 300 5265

BACKGROUND

3. In order to improve outcomes for children and young people, there is a need to
ensure that governance arrangements are in place which enable effective
decision making, oversight and accountability.

4. Appendix A sets out the way in which partners in Central Bedfordshire currently
[...]
rd, (iv) and (v) Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board.

Formal sharing of Annual Reports with other partnerships as detailed in the Joint Protocol: Central Bedfordshire Local Safeguarding Children Board,

Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board, Bedford Borough and Central Bedfordshire Adult Safeguarding Board, Central Bedfordshire

Community Safety Partnership

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	4 Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  Update on the Integrated Health and Education Review for Children at 2 1/2 Years
	Appendix A - Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life

	5 Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (CBSCB) Annual Report
	Appendix A - Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report

	6 Partnership Vision for Education Update
	Appendix 1 - Partnership Vision for Education

	7 Children and Young People's Plan - Quarter Two Performance
	Appendix A1 - Children and Young People's Plan - Q2 Performance - Improved Educational Attainment
	Appendix A2 - Children and Young People's Plan - Q2 Performance - Protecting the Vulnerable
	Appendix A3 - Children and Young People's Plan - Q2 Performance - Early Help
	Appendix A4 - Children and Young People's Plan - Q2 Performance - Being Healthy
	Appendix B - Emotional and Wellbeing Update

	8 Review of Strategic Governance Arrangements for Children and Young People in Central Bedfordshire
	Appendix A - Review of Strategic Governance  Arrangements - Current Structures
	Appendix B - Review of Strategic Governance  Arrangements - Proposed Structures
	Appendix C - Review of Strategic Governance Arrangements - HWB Terms of Reference

	10 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD held at Room 15, Priory House, 
Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 5 December 2016

PRESENT

 S Harrison (Chairman)

R Carr Chief Executive
A Caton Chair, Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding 

Children Board
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
P Haddon Headteacher, Holywell School
G Jeffery Head of Community Safety, Bedfordshire Fire 

Rescue Service
M Mercer Headteacher, Aspley Guise Lower School
A Murray Director of Nursing and Quality, Bedfordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group
J Cantwell Youth Observer, Samuel Whitbread School
K Green SNAP
S Bailey Youth Support Service
E Burke Youth Parliament
S Phillips Life Academies Trust
E Clarke Bedfordshire Youth Offending Service

Others Attendees: A Coleman Partnership and Performance Officer
K Oellermann Assistant Director - Commissioning & 

Partnerships
H Redding Assistant Director School 

Improvement
B Rooney Head of Public Health
M Scott Director of Public Health
S James  Principal Public Health Officer

(Children and Young People)

CTB/16/64.   Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 

The Chairman, Sue Harrison, welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Cllr Carole Hegley, Sarah Mortimer, Gemma 
Williamson, Gavin Hughes-Rowlands, David Moreton, Olly Button,  Stephen 
Dawkins, Len Simkins and Shirley Crosbie.

CTB/16/65.   Procedural Business 

(a) Declarations of substitutes

There were no declarations of substitutes. 



CTB - 05.12.16
Page 2

(b) Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

(c) Exclusion of the press and public

There were no exempt items on the agenda.

CTB/16/66.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

AGREED 

that the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CTB/16/67.   Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  Update on the Integrated Health 
and Education Review for Children at 2 1/2 Years 

The Board received a report outlining the progress of the implementation of the 
integrated health and education review for children aged 21/2 years.

The following points and comments were made:

 feedback continued to be very positive on the school readiness work 
taking place

 the next steps would include working with children not in formal early 
years settings such as private childminders

 the role of the Health Visitor was recognised as crucial in this initiative.

AGREED: 

to support and promote the continuing roll-out and uptake of the  
Integrated Health and Education Review at 21/2 years of age with all 
relevant partners and stakeholders.

CTB/16/68.   Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board (CBSCB) Annual 
Report 

The Board received a report commenting on the effectiveness of work to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children in Central Bedfordshire as 
described in the Annual Report for 31 March 2015 – 31 March 2016, which was 
appended to the report.



CTB - 05.12.16
Page 3

Points and comments included:
 acknowledgement that some children were arriving from abroad and 

were not registered or recorded in any way and did not attend school. 
Those who attended school were properly recorded in the system, and 
were in a better position to be safeguarded than unregistered children.

 the digital safety of children was of concern giving rise to a need for 
better liaison between schools and the police. This would be raised by 
the Chairman of the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
with Bedfordshire Police.

AGREED:

1. to note the Central Bedfordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2015/16;

2. For Board Members to act on the key messages for all 
stakeholders and partners – and take them back into their 
organisations.

CTB/16/69.   Partnership Vision for Education Update 

The Board considered a report setting out the work undertaken to refresh the 
Partnership Vision for Education and the long, medium and short term priorities 
that had emerged from the schools clusters.

Points and comments included:
 acknowledgement that the cluster system was a useful model which 

could be replicated elsewhere.
 the importance of the key message that it was the responsibility of all 

partnership organisations, not only schools, to ensure that children were 
healthy, safe and happy.

AGREED 

to note the progress being made on the refresh of the Partnership Vision 
for Education.

CTB/16/70.   Children and Young People's Plan - Quarter Two Performance 

The Board received an update on Quarter Two progress in delivering the 
priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan (March 2015-March 2017).

The update included a summary of performance in respect of mothers and very 
young children (which included the latest ‘Good Level of Development’ results), 
older children (which included the latest data on Year 6 excess weight), and 
those moving towards adulthood (including care leavers in education, 
employment or training). 



CTB - 05.12.16
Page 4

  The Board also considered as part of this item an update on the range of 
activities taking place across organisations and partners to improve children’s 
emotional resilience, mental health and wellbeing. 

The discussion included points on: 

 the effective methods of engaging children in schools 
 using the school cluster model to encourage greater engagement 

including promoting the take up of the SHEU survey. 

AGREED:

to acknowledge the progress in delivering priorities and targets, and the 
actions taken to address issues where performance was off-track for 
meeting targets.

CTB/16/71.   Review of Strategic Governance Arrangements for Children and Young 
People - Central Bedfordshire 

The Board received a report proposing a new set of governance arrangements 
to drive forward the integration of services in communities and support the 
delivery of improved outcomes for children and young people in Central 
Bedfordshire. Key drivers were to have provision in localities working with one 
plan and one key worker for each child; and to avoid duplication enabling the 
release of capacity from some key agencies.

The following points and comments were made:
 It will be important to maintain a strategic focus on matters of importance 

through operating a work programme
 A watching brief should be maintained on the interaction of the Children 

and Young People’s Board (Youth Central)  and the Children’s 
Leadership Board to ensure optimal outcomes

 A general consensus was expressed that the proposed model could 
operate successfully.

AGREED

to support the proposals for the new set of governance arrangements.

In view of the above the Chairman acknowledged that this would be the last 
meeting of this Board.  

The Chairman expressed her thanks and those of the Vice-Chairman to all 
those who had taken part in the work of the Board. She commented that the 
Board had operated very successfully but many far-reaching changes had 
come into being since its inception which had led to the new approach in 
governance arrangements.



CTB - 05.12.16
Page 5

CTB/16/72.   Standing Item:  Update from other Boards 

There were no updates from other Boards.

CTB/16/73.   Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 4.00 p.m. and concluded at 6.00 p.m. )


